

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 510/2018

Rameshwer Dham E Sangharsh And Vikas Samiti

----Appellant

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary

----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 610/2018

Dr Tulsi Ram Gehlot

----Appellant

Versus

State Of Raj And Ors

----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr.Abhay Kumar Bhandari, Senior Advocate assisted by Mr.Vaibhav Bhargava, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr.Rajesh Maharshi, AAG. Mr.Virendra Lodha, Senior Counsel assisted by Mr.Rachit Sharma, Adv. Mr.Sunil Nath, Adv. with Mr.Akash Shrivastava, Adv. Mr.Amit Kuri, Adv. Mr.Saurabh Jain, Adv.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR GAUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

Order

20/04/2023

Learned Senior Counsel for the appellants while making submissions, has referred to the document filed along-with an application under Order 41 Rule 27 CPC, wherein a letter dated 18.05.2016, issued by the UDH Department has been referred, whereby, the State Government had taken a decision of deacquiring the land exercising its power under Section 48 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894.

Learned Senior Counsel for the appellants further submitted that the land which has been deacquired, formed the part of same chunk of land, where land of the appellants is also situated in Village Jhai.

Learned AAG for the respondents-State Mr.Rajesh Maharshi submitted that he wants time to seek instructions in the matter, as in what manner, the letter dated 18.05.2016 was issued and further if any Gazette notification under Section 48 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 was issued or not in respect of the land which was proposed to be deacquired.

Learned counsel may do the needful.

List these cases on 09.05.2023.

(ASHUTOSH KUMAR), J

(ASHOK KUMAR GAUR), J

Himanshu Soni/19-20